

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**In re VITAMIN C ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**)
) **1:06-MD-01738**
) **(BMC) (JO)**
)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:)
)
ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC.,)
et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,) **CV-05-453**
v.)
)
HEBEI WELCOME)
PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., et al.)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. RULE 50(b) IMPOSES A PARTICULARLY HEAVY BURDEN 3

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER
LAW UNDER THE DOCTRINES OF ACT OF STATE, FOREIGN
SOVEREIGN COMPULSION OR INTERNATIONAL COMITY..... 4

A. The Jury’s Findings Are Supported by the Evidence 6

1. The Chamber Did Not Have the Authority to Compel
Defendants’ Conduct. 6

2. The Government of China Did Not Give Directions or
Instructions to the Chamber or the Defendants to Fix Prices or
Limit Supply. 9

3. Verification and Chop Did Not Compel Defendants’ Conduct. 11

4. Defendants Voluntarily Formed A Cartel and Reached
Agreements Without Any Directions From The Chamber or
Mr. Qiao..... 14

5. The Evidence Showed that Mr. Qiao Gave No Instructions..... 17

6. The Chamber Is Not a Government Agency..... 19

B. Overturning the Jury Verdict Requires Credibility Determinations
Which are the Province of the Jury..... 21

C. This Court Properly Excluded Evidence of Chinese Laws 23

D. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law On Their
Affirmative Defenses 24

III. NCPC IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW. 31

A. NCPC Misconstrues Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability 33

B. The Jury Had a Reasonable Basis to Conclude That Huang Pinqi
Attended – and Led – Vitamin C Subcommittee Meetings On Behalf
of NCPC 34

C. The Jury Had A Reasonable Basis to Conclude NCPC Had AN Interest In Vitamin C Based On Its Website Pages and Its Signed Strategic Agreements Regarding Vitamin C39

D. The Jury’s Findings are Supported By Evidence of NCPC’s Active and Direct Involvement In The Cartel and Vitamin C Production.....42

E. The Jury Had a Reasonable Basis to Conclude NCPC Was Involved In The Vitamin C Conspiracy Based On Detailed Reports It Received From Hebei Welcome.43

F. The Jury Had a Reasonable Basis To Conclude NCPC Was Involved In The Vitamin C Conspiracy Based On Memos From Co-Conspirators Referencing NCPC’s Participation.....44

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION IN DAMAGES.....45

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aerotel, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp., 100 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....41

Bavaria Int’l Aircraft Leasing GmbH v. Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, Inc., No. 03
CIV. 0377 (NRB), 2003 WL 21767739 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003)32, 33

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc., 327 U.S. 251 (1946)44

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962)30

Cross v. New York City Transit Auth., 417 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2005)4, 49

Greene v. Long Island R. Co., 280 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2002)33

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig., 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)45

Kannankeril v. Terminix Int’l, Inc., 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997).....47

Katt v. City of New York, 151 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)48

Montalbano v. HSN, Inc., No. 11-cv-96, 2011 WL 3921398 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011)41

R&K Lombard Pharm. Corp. v. Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc., No. 07-cv-288
(E.D. Miss. Mar. 5, 2008).....41

Stratton v. Dep’t for the Aging, 132 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997)3

Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck, 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....45

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....32, 33

United States v. Landau, 155 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998)32

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp., 274 U.S. 268 (1927)30

Zavala v. Citicorp Servs., Inc., 426 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.123

Fed. R. Evid. 70123

Fed. R. Evid. 801, 802.....23
